Received 13 August 2020; revised 15 October 2020; accepted 17 October 2020. Date of publication 5 November 2020; date of current version 8 December 2020.
The review of this article was arranged by Editor B. Iñiguez.
Digital Object Identifier 10.1109/JEDS.2020.3036135
THz Characterization and Modeling
of SiGe HBTs: Review (Invited)
SEBASTIEN FREGONESE 1, MARINA DENG 1 (Member, IEEE), MARCO CABBIA 1(Member, IEEE),
CHANDAN YADAV 1,2 (Member, IEEE), MAGALI DE MATOS 1,
AND THOMAS ZIMMER 1 (Senior Member, IEEE)

the probes for the measurement analysis are the key points
for the THz measurement and transistor modelling.
ACKNOWLEDGMENT
The authors would like to thank STMicroelectronics for
supplying the Silicon wafer.
REFERENCES
[1] P. Hillger, J. Grzyb, R. Jain, and U. R. Pfeiffer, “Terahertz imag-
ing and sensing applications with silicon-based technologies,” IEEE
Trans. THz. Sci. Technol., vol. 9, no. 1, pp. 1–19, Jan. 2019,
doi: 10.1109/TTHZ.2018.2884852.
VOLUME 8, 2020 1371
FREGONESE et al.: THz CHARACTERIZATION AND MODELING OF SiGe HBTs: REVIEW (INVITED)
[2] A. Rumiantsev and R. Doerner, “RF probe technology: History and
selected topics,” IEEE Microw. Mag., vol. 14, no. 7, pp. 46–58,
Nov./Dec. 2013, doi: 10.1109/MMM.2013.2280241.
[3] N. Derrier, A. Rumiantsev, and D. Celi, “State-of-the-art and future
perspectives in calibration and de-embedding techniques for character-
ization of advanced SiGe HBTs featuring sub-THz fT/fMAX,” in Proc.
IEEE Bipolar/BiCMOS Circuits Technol. Meeting (BCTM), Portland,
OR, USA, Sep. 2012, pp. 1–8, doi: 10.1109/BCTM.2012.6352639.
[4] P. Chevalier et al., “Si/SiGe:C and InP/GaAsSb heterojunction bipo-
lar transistors for THz applications,” Proc. IEEE, vol. 105, no. 6,
pp. 1035–1050, Jun. 2017, doi: 10.1109/JPROC.2017.2669087.
[5] D. F. Williams et al., “Calibrations for millimeter-wave silicon tran-
sistor characterization,” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 62,
no. 3, pp. 658–668, Mar. 2014, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2014.2300839.
[6] L. Galatro, A. Pawlak, M. Schroter, and M. Spirito, “Capacitively
loaded inverted CPWs for distributed TRL-based de-embedding at
(Sub) mm-Waves,” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 65,
no. 12, pp. 4914–4924, Dec. 2017, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2017.2727498.
[7] S. P. Voinigescu et al., “Characterization and modeling of an SiGe
HBT technology for transceiver applications in the 100–300-GHz
range,” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 60, no. 12,
pp. 4024–4034, Dec. 2012, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2012.2224368.
[8] M. Deng et al., “Small-signal characterization and modelling
of 55 nm SiGe BiCMOS HBT up to 325 GHz,” Solid-State
Electron., vol. 129, pp. 150–156, Mar. 2017. [Online]. Available:
[9] S. Fregonese et al., “On-wafer characterization of silicon transistors
up to 500 GHz and analysis of measurement discontinuities between
the frequency bands,” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 66,
no. 7, pp. 3332–3341, Jul. 2018, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2018.2832067.
[10] S. Fregonese et al., “Comparison of on-wafer TRL calibration to ISS
SOLT calibration with open-short de-embedding up to 500 GHz,”
IEEE Trans. THz. Sci. Technol., vol. 9, no. 1, pp. 89–97, Jan. 2019,
doi: 10.1109/TTHZ.2018.2884612.
[11] D. F. Williams, A. C. Young, and M. Urteaga, “A prescrip-
tion for sub-millimeter-wave transistor characterization,” IEEE
Trans. THz. Sci. Technol., vol. 3, no. 4, pp. 433–439, Jul. 2013,
doi: 10.1109/TTHZ.2013.2255332.
[12] C. Yadav et al., “Analysis of test structure design induced variation in
on Si on-wafer TRL calibration in sub-THz,” in Proc. IEEE 32nd Int.
Conf. Microelectron. Test Struct. (ICMTS), Kita-Kyushu City, Japan,
Mar. 2019, pp. 132–136, doi: 10.1109/ICMTS.2019.8730962.
[13] D. F. Williams et al., “Calibration-kit design for millimeter-wave sili-
con integrated circuits,” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 61,
no. 7, pp. 2685–2694, Jul. 2013, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2013.2265685.
[14] L. Galatro and M. Spirito, “Millimeter-wave on-wafer TRL calibra-
tion employing 3-D EM simulation-based characteristic impedance
extraction,” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 65, no. 4,
pp. 1315–1323, Apr. 2017, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2016.2609413.
[15] D. F. Williams, F. J. Schmückle, R. Doerner, G. N. Phung, U. Arz, and
W. Heinrich, “Crosstalk corrections for coplanar-waveguide scattering-
parameter calibrations,” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Tech., vol. 62,
no. 8, pp. 1748–1761, Aug. 2014, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2014.2331623.
[16] D. F. Williams and U. Arz. Statistical VNA Calibration Algorithm.
Accessed: Jun. 2019. [Online]. Available: https://www.nist.gov/
services-resources/software/wafer-calibration-software
[17] C. Yadav et al., “Importance and requirement of frequency band spe-
cific RF probes EM models in sub-THz and THz measurements up to
500 GHz,” IEEE Trans. THz. Sci. Technol., vol. 10, no. 5, pp. 558–563,
Sep. 2020.
[18] M. Potéreau et al., “Meander type transmission line design for on-
wafer TRL calibration,” in Proc. 46th Eur. Microw. Conf. (EuMC),
London, U.K., 2016, pp. 381–384, doi: 10.1109/EuMC.2016.7824358.
[19] M. Cabbia et al., “Meander-type transmission line design for on-wafer
TRL calibration up to 330 GHz,” in Proc. 50th Eur. Microw. Conf.,
Utrecht, The Netherlands, 2021, p. 4.
[20] F. J. Schmückle, T. Probst, U. Arz, G. N. Phung, R. Doerner, and
W. Heinrich, “Mutual interference in calibration line configurations,”
in Proc. 89th ARFTG Microw. Meas. Conf. (ARFTG), Honololu, HI,
USA, Jun. 2017, pp. 1–4, doi: 10.1109/ARFTG.2017.8000823.
[21] C. Andrei, D. Gloria, F. Danneville, P. Scheer, and G. Dambrine,
“Coupling on-wafer measurement errors and their impact on
calibration and de-embedding up to 110 GHz for CMOS
millimeter wave characterizations,” in Proc. IEEE Int. Conf.
Microelectron. Test Struct., Tokyo, Japan, Mar. 2007, pp. 253–256,
doi: 10.1109/ICMTS.2007.374494.
[22] D. Müller. (2018). RF Probe-Induced On-Wafer Measurement
Errors in the Millimeter-Wave Frequency Range.
doi: 10.5445/KSP/1000084392.
[23] D. Müller et al., “Electromagnetic field simulation of
MMICs including RF probe tips,” in Proc. 47th Eur. Microw.
Conf. (EuMC), Nuremberg, Germany, Oct. 2017, pp. 900–903,
doi: 10.23919/EuMC.2017.8230990.
[24] G. N. Phung et al., “Influence of microwave probes on calibrated on-
wafer measurements,” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 67,
no. 5, pp. 1892–1900, May 2019, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2019.2903400.
[25] C. Yadav, M. Deng, M. De Matos, S. Fregonese, and T. Zimmer,
“Importance of complete characterization setup on on-wafer TRL cal-
ibration in sub-THz range,” in Proc. IEEE Int. Conf. Microelectron.
Test Struct. (ICMTS), Austin, TX, USA, Mar. 2018, pp. 197–201,

Theory Techn., vol. 60, no. 9, pp. 2894–2902, Sep. 2012,
doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2012.2205016.
[29] T. J. Reck et al., “Micromachined probes for submillimeter-wave on-
wafer measurements—Part II: RF design and characterization,” IEEE
Trans. THz. Sci. Technol., vol. 1, no. 2, pp. 357–363, Nov. 2011,
doi: 10.1109/TTHZ.2011.2165020.
[30] Improving Wafer-Level S-Parameters Measurement Accuracy And
Stability With Probe-Tip Power Calibration Up To 110 GHz for 5G
Applications, Semicond. Eng., Silicon Valley, CA, USA, Mar. 9, 2020.
[Online]. Available: https://semiengineering.com/improving-wafer-
level-s-parameters-measurement-accuracy-and-stability-with-probe-
tip-power-calibration-up-to-110-ghz-for-5g-applications
[31] C. Beng Sia, “Minimizing discontinuities in wafer-level sub-THz
measurements up to 750 GHz for device modelling applications,”
in Proc. 89th ARFTG Microw. Meas. Conf. (ARFTG), Honololu, HI,
USA, Jun. 2017, pp. 1–4, doi: 10.1109/ARFTG.2017.8000843.
[32] R. Sakamaki and M. Horibe, “Uncertainty analysis method includ-
ing influence of probe alignment on on-wafer calibration process,”
IEEE Trans. Instrum. Meas., vol. 68, no. 6, pp. 1748–1755, Jun. 2019,
doi: 10.1109/TIM.2019.2907733.
[33] M. Schröter and A. Chakravorty, Compact Hierarchical Bipolar
Transistor Modeling With HiCUM. Singapore: World Sci., 2010.
[34] M. Schroter, A. Pawlak, P. Sakalas, J. Krause, and T. Nardmann,
“SiGeC and InP HBT compact modeling for mm-Wave and
THz applications,” in Proc. IEEE Comp. Semicond. Integr.
Circuit Symp. (CSICS), Waikoloa, HI, USA, Oct. 2011, pp. 1–4,
doi: 10.1109/CSICS.2011.6062466.
[35] S. Fregonese et al., “Analysis of high-frequency measurement of tran-
sistors along with electromagnetic and SPICE cosimulation,” IEEE
Trans Electron Devices, vol. 67, no. 11, pp. 4770–4776, Nov. 2020.
[36] B. Saha, S. Frégonese, S. R. Panda, A. Chakravorty, D. Céli, and
T. Zimmer, “Collector-substrate modeling of SiGe HBTs up to THz
range,” in Proc. IEEE BiCMOS Comp. Semicond. Integr. Circuits
Technol. Symp. (BCICTS), Nashville, TN, USA, Nov. 2019, pp. 1–4,
doi: 10.1109/BCICTS45179.2019.8972745.
[37] C. R. Bolognesi, R. Flückiger, M. Alexandrova, W. Quan, R. Lövblom,
and O. Ostinelli, “InP/GaAsSb DHBTs for THz applications and
improved extraction of their cutoff frequencies,” in Proc. IEEE
Int. Electron Devices Meeting (IEDM), San Francisco, CA, USA,
Dec. 2016, pp. 1–4, doi: 10.1109/IEDM.2016.7838506.
[38] V. Teppati, S. Tirelli, R. Lövblom, R. Flückiger, M. Alexandrova, and
C. R. Bolognesi, “Accuracy of microwave transistor T and MAX extrac-
tions,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 61, no. 4, pp. 984–990,
Apr. 2014, doi: 10.1109/TED.2014.2306573.
[39] N. Kashio, T. Hoshi, K. Kurishima, M. Ida, and H. Matsuzaki,
“Improvement of high-frequency characteristics of InGaAsSb-base
double heterojunction bipolar transistors by inserting a highly doped
GaAsSb base contact layer,” IEEE Electron Device Lett., vol. 36, no. 7,
pp. 657–659, Jul. 2015, doi: 10.1109/LED.2015.2429142.
1372 VOLUME 8, 2020